
1 

 

Nipomo Community Services District 

 

Supplemental Water Project 

Blosser Road Watermain Project 

 

 Monthly Progress Report  

 

 
     

Prepared By: 

MNS Engineers, Inc. 

March 2015 



2 

 

   Schedule and Budget Summary 

 

Schedule Summary 

 

 Notice to Proceed September 24, 2014 
  
 Original Contract Days                               120 
 Contract Days Added                                     82      

       Revised Contract Days                                        202 
 Elapsed Time (Days)    (202)  
 Remaining Time (Days)                                           0 
 Contract Completion Date March 31, 2015 
 
 Time Elapsed to Date  100%  
 Work Completed to Date  100% 
  
 Approved Change Orders (Days)    82 days 

 

Budget Summary 

 

Original Contract Amount                                 $1,599,999.00 
Approved Change Orders (Cost)                        $86,829.67 
Revised Contract Amount                                 $1,686,828.67 
  
Previous Payments                                            $1,645,260.14  
Current Month Pay Request                               $41,568.53  
Total Work Completed                           $1,686,828.67                  
 
Work Remaining                                                $0.00 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

Progress Summary 

 

Blosser Road Pipeline 

 
Summary of Work: 
D-KAL completed the project on March 31, 2015.  They backfilled at Blosser Road and Atlantic 
Place, successfully passed the bacteria test on the pipeline from Station 1+07 to Bid Package #4, 
and rechlorinated the entire pipe to 6 ppm to maintain chlorination until the line is put into service.  
D-KAL replaced curb and gutter which was removed at the access to the levee from Blosser, 
demobilized and cleaned up their staging area, removed silt fence and SWPPP measures, 
completed punch list items, performed final paving at Blosser and Atlantic, and Blosser at Taylor, 
raised valve cans and installed CAV cans.  The City also requested additional work to grind the 
trench pavement from approximately Hidden Pines to the metering vaults in Blosser Road.  D-KAL 
and Ramsey Asphalt worked to get the trench ground down and oiled before Toste was on site to 
re-stripe the road and install new delineators. 
 

Pictures: 

 

 
Fugro on site at Blosser and Atlantic where D-KAL has removed the test plate and is backfilling in 
preparation for paving. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 

 
 

 
Combination air release valve installed and pad poured prior to cover being installed. 
 

 
Enclosure installed over CAV. 
 



5 

 

 
 

 
D-KAL using Baker tank to dechlorinate water from chlorinating prior to bacteria test and flushing 
from tank into SBCFC channel at Blosser and Atlantic with their permission. 
 

 
Dechlorination process at Baker tank. 
 
 
 
 
 



6 

 

 
 

 
D-KAL forming curb and gutter replacement at Blosser Road and Atlantic Place. 
 

 
D-KAL pouring curb and gutter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

 

 
 

 
Curb and gutter replacement poured at Blosser Road and Atlantic Place. 
 

 
Baker tanks staged in Blosser Road at Station 1+07 to dechlorinate water and release into SBCFC 
channel while D-KAL rechlorinates the entire pipe from BP #4 to Station 1+07 to 6 ppm. 
 
 
 
 
 



8 

 

 
 

 
D-KAL using a “water buffalo” to inject chlorine into the pipeline at BP #4 and flush to the end at 
Taylor and Blosser to achieve 6 ppm throughout the line. 
 

 
D-KAL preparing to sawcut trench for final paving section at Blosser and Atlantic. 
 
 
 
 
 



9 

 

 
 

 
D-KAL removing sawcut pavement along trench edges in preparation for final paving at Blosser 
and Atlantic. 
 

 
D-KAL spreading aggregate base in preparation for final paving. 
 
 
 
 
 



10 

 

 
 

 
D-KAL compacting aggregate base at Blosser and Atlantic in preparation for final paving. 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt performing final paving of Blosser and Atlantic. 
 
 
 



11 

 

 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt performing final paving at Blosser and Atlantic. 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt completing final paving at Blosser and Atlantic. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12 

 

 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt completing final paving at Blosser and Atlantic. 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt completing final paving at the south end of the pipe at Blosser and Taylor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13 

 

 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt completing final paving at end of the pipe in Blosser at Taylor. 
 

 
Final paving completed at Blosser and Taylor, and trench edges oiled. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 

 

 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt re-oiling trench edges of previously paved areas and oiling rock pockets in 
pavement. 
 

 
D-KAL removing paving to install valve cans and concrete collars. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



15 

 

 
 

 
Valve cans installed and ready for pouring concrete collars. 
 

 
D-KAL pouring concrete collars around valve cans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



16 

 

 
 

 
Street monument at Blosser and Atlantic replaced. 
 

 
D-KAL finishing concrete collar at pig launcher. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



17 

 

 
 

 
Staging area being cleaned up and regraded. 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt placing slurry seal at Blosser and Atlantic per the request of the City of Santa 
Maria. 
 
 



18 

 

 
 

 
Ramsey Asphalt placing slurry at Blosser and Atlantic per the request of the City of Santa Maria. 
 

 
Grinding of the trench being performed under Ramsey Asphalt per the request of the City of Santa 
Maria. 



19 

 

 
 

 
Traffic control during restriping. 
 

 
Toste restriping Blosser Road and replacing delineators. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



20 

 

 
 

 
All work completed in Blosser and Atlantic and looking south down Blosser Road. 
 

 
Blosser Road with project completed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



21 

 

 
 

 
Blosser Road with project completed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



22 

 

 

 
Entire length of Blosser Road Water Main completed.  Ramsey Asphalt grinding and oiling trench 
paving near Blosser Flow Meter Vaults. 
 
 



23 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


